

No. 20-136

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TREMAYNE T. DOZIER,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Seventh Circuit**

REPLY ON PETITION FOR CERTIORARI

SARAH M. KONSKY
DAVID A. STRAUSS
JENNER & BLOCK SUPREME
COURT AND APPELLATE
CLINIC AT THE UNIVERSITY OF
CHICAGO LAW SCHOOL
1111 E. 60th Street
Chicago, IL 60637

MATTHEW S. HELLMAN
Counsel of Record
SARAH J. CLARK
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
mhellman@jenner.com

THOMAS W. PATTON
JOHANES MALIZA
OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL
PUBLIC DEFENDER
600 E. Adams St., Third Floor
Springfield, IL 62701

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY ON PETITION FOR CERTIORARI..... 1

I. MR. DOZIER COULD NOT HAVE BEEN SENTENCED TO A TERM OF MORE THAN ONE YEAR UNDER THE APPLICABLE STATE LAW AT THE TIME OF HIS CONVICTION..... 3

II. THIS CASE SQUARELY PRESENTS AN OPPORTUNITY TO RESOLVE A SPLIT AMONG THE COURTS OF APPEALS..... 7

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008)	7
<i>Fite v. State</i> , 60 S.W.3d 314 (Tex. App. 2001).....	5
<i>State v. Rowan</i> , 927 S.W.2d 116 (Tex. App. 1996).....	4
<i>State v. Shepard</i> , 920 S.W.2d 420 (Tex. App. 1996).....	4
<i>United States v. Asuncion</i> , 974 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>United States v. Brooks</i> , 751 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2014)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Haltiwanger</i> , 637 F.3d 881 (8th Cir. 2011).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Harrimon</i> , 568 F.3d 531 (5th Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>United States v. Rivera-Perez</i> , 322 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>United States v. Simmons</i> , 649 F.3d 237 (4th Cir. 2011)	7, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Valdovinos</i> , 760 F.3d 322 (4th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>United States v. Valencia-Mendoza</i> , 912 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2019).....	7, 8

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 802(44).....	1
21 U.S.C. § 841	1
1995 Tex. Gen. Laws 2734	4
Tex. Penal Code § 12.35(a)	6
Tex. Penal Code § 12.44(a)	6, 8
